CASE 2440: application of SOCONY
MOBIL for permission to shut-in '
BOUILDER--APACHE WELL NO. 12-14.
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GDVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

SYATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY -~ DIRECTOR

L AND COMMISSIONER
E. S. JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

; p. 0. 80X 871
T P C A SANTA FE

December 21, 1¢6i e

Mr. Bu Errebo Re: Case No. 2440
. rns e -

} Box 465 order No. R-2149
; Simms Building applicant:

Albuguerque, New Mexico .
Socony Mobil 0il Company

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

i<

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC
Artesia OCC
Aztec 0OCC x
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pErORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

- CALLED BY THE OIXL CONSERVATION
- COMMISS8ION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

- THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2440
Order No. R~2149

| APPLICATION OF S8OCONY MOBIL OIL

' COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO TRANSFER ;
| ALLOWABLES, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW S
+ MEXICO.

ORDER. OF THE COMMISSION

| BY THE COMMISSION:
, This cuuse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on ]
| November 29, 1961, at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Daniel 5. Nuttef,
sxxaminer duly appointed by the Oil Consexvation Commission of New |
" Maxico, herainafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance|
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. ;

i

NOW, on this__21st day of December, 1961, the Commission,
‘a guorum being preseant, having considered the application, the
‘evidence adduced, and the racommendations of the Exawminer,
'1 Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the prenises,

{

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice havimg been given as required by
! law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

| mattey thereof.

; (2) That the applicant, Socoay Mobil Oil Company, seeks !
i| pexmission to shut-in the Bouldex Well No. 12-14, located in the
| BW/4 MW/4 of Section 14, Township 28 North, Range 1 West, NMPM,

' Bouldexr-Mancos Cil Pool, Rio Arxriba County, New Mexico, amd to
 transfer its allowable to the Boulder Well No. 23-14, located

i in the NE/4 8W/4 of said Section 14, fox the purpose of conducting
 interference tests. !

(3) That approval of the subject application will neither
! cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

IT I8 TEEREFORE ORDERED: i

‘- (1) That the appucaat. Socony Mobil 01l Company, 1is :
avthorized to shut-in the Bowlder Well NHo. 12-14, located im the
SM/4 W/4 of section 14, Township 28 North, Range 1 Vest, NMPM,

3




oxder N 5-2149

: poulder-Mancos oil pool, Rio

Arxiba county, New

transfer its allowable to the Boulder well No. 2

in the NE/4 sw/4 of gaid Section 14, for the purpose of co

. interference tests.

(2) That the permiseion to transfexr the 2

i py this order ahall be for 3
H affective date of this oxder.

1

_@QXLB.&*L______&%J;.;-:. Thek
+ mission, upon the showing of
| by 90-day increments .

(3) That jurisdiction
. entry of such further oxdaxs
|\ sary.

period of 90 daye ©

eha gacretaxy-Direc
good causs, may s

Mexico, and to
3-14, located

1lowable granted
ommencing on the

tox of the Com=
—asca i ;".::“', ~4a

of this cause is retained for the
as the Commission nay deem neces-~

| pDONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, Om the day and year herein-

’ above d¢es ignated.
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32-61

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 29 1961

9 AM, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The followiny cases will be heard beifore Daniel S, Nuttc
Elvis A, Utz, as alternate examiner:

Easesulisted on_this docket after Case 2444 will not be heard before 1 P.M,

CASE 2434: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a dual

e o g -
~

. rarmniYrtion and 7 VAN arwa nian-ctandan:d mae avaratian anst

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the sbove-styled

cause, secks permission Lo complete its Stats DA Well No, 1
located in Unit L, Section 16, Township 21 South, Ranye 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (convention-
al) in the Eumont Gas Pool and the Drinkard Pool, with the
production of oil from the Drinkard zone to be through a
string of 2 3/8-inch tubing and the production of gas from

the Eumont zZsne to be through the tubing-casinyg annulus,
Applicant further seeks the establishment of a 160-acre non-
standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, comprising
the N/2 S/2 of said Section 16, said unit to be dedicated to
said State DA Well No. 1.

CASE 2435: Application of Cities Servize 0il Company for a triple com-
pletion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to complete its tlodges "B"
Well No. 3, located in Unit L of Section 1, Township 25 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion
(conventional) in unidesignated Blinebry and Drinkard pools
and in the Fusselman formation adjacent to the North Justis-
Fusselman pool, with the production of o0il from the Blinebry
and Drinkard zones to be through parallel strings of 2 1/16-
inch tubing and the production of 0il from the Fusselman zone
to be through a parallel string of 2 3/8-inch tubing,

CASE 24306: Application of Hudson & ludson for two unorthodox oil well

locations, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, sezks approval of two unorthodox oil well
locations ia the Maljamar Pool, one well to be ‘locatad within
100 feet and not less than 25 feet of the Southeast corner

of Unit J, Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico, and one well to be located within 100 feet
and not less than 25 fect of the Northwest corner of Unit O

in said Section 24,

ix R e
Py e




32-61

Docketl No .

CASE 243T:

CASE 2438

CASE 2421:

e [P

ASE 2439:

LAnh 2=

Application of 3. C. Wwilliamso®? for_a»daul completion: Lea
County. New Mexico.- Applicant, in the ahovd ctyled cause,

v

soeks permission Lo complete its Westates—Federal Well No. 5,

located\in Unit D of Section 1,’Township o5 South, Range 37
Easl, Lea County. New Mex1CO, as 3 dual completion (convention-

of oil from hoth zones to bhe through parallel strings of 2 3/8-
inch tubind.

Application of Texaco inc. svi T teiple completion. Lea County.
New Mexico. Applicant. in the above—styled Gausy nealkea -
permission to complete its V. M. Henderson well No. 6, located
ijn Unit C of Section 30, Township 21 South, Range 37 Easi,

Lea County. New MexicCoO. as a triple completion_in the paadock:
Blinebry Gas, and prinkard Pools with the production of oil
from the Drinkard formation to be through 8 tapered string

of tubing of 2 l/lo—inch and 1 1/4-inch diameter and from

the paddock formation to be through a parallel string of

2 1/16—inch Lubing and the production of gas from the Blinebry
formation tO be through the cubing-casing apnulus. '

Application of Texaco Inc. for approval of a unit agreement
and for 38 wateriiood proiect, Lea County. New MexicO- _
Applicant, in the above—styled cause, sceks approval of the
Northeast Caprock (Queen) Unit Agreement, covering 1360 acres:
more ©OF less, in Township 12 South. Range 32 East, Caprock
Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks
authority to institute 8 unit-wide waterflood DY the injection
of water into the Queen formation through 19 wells located

within said upit.

Application of Sunray Mid—Continent 0il Company for a 67.04-
acre non—standard oil proration unit and an unorthodox well
location. San Juan County, New Mexico. applicant. in the
above—styled causeé, seeks the establishment of 67 .04-acre
nonastandard oil proration anit in the Totah—Gallup 0il Pool.
comprising Lots 2. 9 and 4 of gection 14, Township og North,
 Range 1% West, San Juan County, New Mex1CO: said unit to be
dodicated to a well to be located at an unorthodoX jocation
330 feet srom the North line and 2510 feet from the West l1ine

of said Section 14.
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\\Sﬁ§g_gggg: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Company for permission to \

trancfer allpowables, Ric Arribs County, Neow Moxico., Applicanty
in the ahove-styled cause, secks permission to shut-in the '
Boulder--Apache Well No. 12-14, located in Section 14, Township \
28 North, Range 1 West, Boulder-Mancos Oil Pool, Rio Arriba \
County, New Mexico, and transfer its allowable to the Boulder- )
Apache Well No. 23-14 located in said Section 14 for the e

purpose of conducting interference tests. = T

— ~
CASE 2441: Application of Water Flood Associated, Inc., for a waterflood
‘ project in the Maljamar and Robinson Pools, Lea County, New
: Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission
to institute a waterflood project in the Mal jamar and Robinson
Pools in portions of Sections 5,6 and 7, all in Township 17
South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2442: Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for a dual com-
pletion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to complete its Mescalero
Ridge Unit Well No. 1, located in Unit D of Section 21, Town-
ship 19 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a
dual completion (conventional) in the Bone Springs and Morrow
.formations, with the production of oil from the Bone Springs
zone to be through a string of 2 3/8-inch tubing and the
production of gas from the Morrow zone to be through a
parali¢l string of 2 1/16-inch tubing.

g CASE 2443: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an 80-acrc non-standard
: v gas proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
t : the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of an 80-acre
’ ' non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool,
comprising the E/2 NE/4 of Section 34, Township 19 South,
. Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit to be
1 ; dedicated to the J. W, Smith Well No. 2, located 660 feet
L ; from the North and East lines of said Section 34.

The following cases will not be heard before 1 P.M,

CASE 2444: Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for an exception to
Rule 309-A, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 309-A to
permit the Totah-Gallup oil production from three wells on
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CASE 2446:

CASE 2416:

CASE 2447:

CASE 2448:

P ‘;u;é’ﬂ"m”

.cant's Hagood Federal Leas¢, located in Section 1Y,
Township 29 North, Rangd 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,
to be transported prior to measurement on said icase to
applicant‘s gmith "C" Lease, located in Section 18, Township

29 North, Range 13 West.

Application of Southwest Production Company for an order

extendiig o7 Tiara VistaeMesaverde Pool, San Juan County,
New Mexico, and establishiny 59353&1 rules and,regulations
in said pool. Applicant, in the above—styled cause, SGohS
an order extending the Flora Vista—Mesaverde Pool to include
Sections 0o, 23, 26 and 2T, all in Township 30 North, Range
12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, and establishing
special rules and regulations including 3 provision for 320-

acre spacing units in said pool.

Application of Southwest Production Company for an order
pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool

in the E/2 of Section 22, Township 30 North, Range 12 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Interested parties include

Roy Rector and 0. G. Shelby, both of Flora Vista, New Mexico,

and Myron T. Dale, address unknown.

Application of Southwest Production Company for an oraset
all mineral jnterests 1n an undesignated Mesaverde

gas pool in the E/2 of gection 22, Township 30 North, Range
12 West, San Juan County. New Mexico.

Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company for approval of
nance project in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool,
Applicant, in the above-styled
n to jnstitute 3 pressure maintenance
_Gallup Oil Pool by the injection of
wells located on the Navajo Indian Re-
servation 1in Sections 13 through 29 and 33 through 36, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 14 West, San Juan County. New Mexico.
Applicant further seeks the promulgation of specail rules

and regulations governing said project.

a pressure mainte

Application of Pan AmeriCan'Petrcleum CorporationTior a
intenance project, San Juan County, New Mex1icoO.
use, seeks permission to

Cc. J. Holder,

pressure ma
Applicant, in the above-styled ¢3
jnstitute 3 pressure maintenance project on its
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Docket No, 32-01

CASE 2449: .

iqa/

State "CA'", State 0il Unit and
eases, San Juan County, New Mexico,

in the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool with water injection initially
io be through five wells located in Sections 8 and 16,
Township 28 North, Range 13 West, and Section 23, Township
o8 North, Range 12 West, and requests adoption of special

rules to govern the operation of caid project,

State Holder 0il Unit,
Gallegos Canyon Unit L

troleum Corporation for &

Application of Pan American Pe
San Juan County, New Mexico.

pressure maintenance project,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to

jnstitute a pressure maintenance project on its Navajo Tribal
it s Camven Vit Lanses, San Juan Couinty, New

NS5 IR

T L A e e R b ot
13 Gl VUL AVvYyYwe

Mexico, in the Totah-Gallup Oil Pool with water injection

initially to be through five wells located in Section 35,
Township 29 North, Range 13 West, Section 12, Township 28
North, Range 13 West, and Sections 13 and 24, Township 29
North, Range 14 West, and requests adoption of specail rules
to govern the operation of said project.
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Mobil Oil Company

A Division of Socony Mobit Ol Compony, Inc

P. 0. Box 3371, Durango, Colorado

October 30, 1961

0il Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico

P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter

Re: APPLICATION FOR
EXAMINER HEARING

Gentlemen:

Socony Mobkil 01l Company hereby requests an examiner hearing before the
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission on or about November 29, 1961,

The purpose of the heaxing is to request approval to transfer oil allows
able from a presently producing well which will be shut in for an indefinite
period while an interference®test is conducted in the Boulder - Mancos Pool,
Rio Arriba County.

Socony proposes to shut in Boulder #12-14 in Sec. 14, T28N, RIW and record
the bottom hole pressure while the other wells in the pool are being produced
(see attached map of area). Socony desires to transfer .*he allowable of
Boulder #12-14 to Socony Boulder #23-~14. Correlative rights would not be
violated by this proposed transfer of allowable.

Your favorable approval of this request for hearing will beigfeatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted
Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc.

By (S;gc:f;y%iégk

R. C. Mills, Engineering Supervisor

RCM/se

c}( NMOCC (2) w/ attachment
s n) 0. E. Van Meter "
n

! Burns Errebo
\\

A




SKELLY OIL COMPANY

Pe Os Box 1650
TULSA 2. OKLAHOMA

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT
C. L. BLACKSHER. VICE PRESIDENT

November 27, 1961

W. P. WHITMORE, MCR. PRODUCTION
W. D. CARSOMN, MGR, TECHNICAL $ERVICES

ROBERT G. HILTZ, MGR. JOINT OFERATIONS Re: CaSe NO. 2[‘1‘_0 :
GEORGE W. SELINGER. MGR. CONSERVATION :
' Boulder-Mancos 0il Pool B T

: AR S iU Il
I i : sz LTI WSS U
T s h e el L 4 : v

r A nadl MALL

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

’ AT e . R -2
! Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Gentlemens

We have received the Docket for Wednesday, November 29,
1961, in which Case No. 2440 will come on for hearing at 9:00 A.M.
on the application of Socony Mobil 01l Company for permission to trans-
for allowavle Irom its Boulder-Apache Well No. 12-14 located in Sec~
tion 14, Township 28 Rorth, Range 1 West, Boulder-Mancos 0il Pool,
Rio Arriba County, to its Boulder-Apache Well No. 23-~14 located in
said Section 14, for the purpose of conducting interferenc: tests.

This is to advise that Skelly 0il Compuny has no objection
to the sranting of the request made in the application in this Case.

7

v truly yours,

RJJsbr

cc: Socony Mobil 0il Company {(Via Air Mail)
pox 371
Durango, Coloradc , , . :
Attontion: Hre Po M. Barrg District Production Superintendent :

I

B e i N O oS8t e e e 4L P S
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Application of Sceony Mokil O11 Company 10¢ ! o
pcrmission o transfer allowavles, Rio Arriba CASE NC.
County, Neu Mexico. Applicant, 111 the abhove- o0
styled cause, sceks permissiOn to shut-in the
Boulder-Apache Well No. 12-310, located 1iu
Sectbion 1, ravmship 28 Nurth, Range 1 Vest,
Roulder-Hancos il Pool, Rio Arribd County,

New Mexico, and transfer 14s allowable to the
Boulder-Apache Jeil No. 23-14 locabed in sald
Section 14 for the purpose of conductbing inter-

ference Lests.

-.J\J\/\./\/\_/\A

\/\/\_/\lvv
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BEFORLE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIFT OF HEARING

EXAMINER NUTTER: The Hearing will come o order, please.

We will call Case No. 2440.

MR. WHITFIELD: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Com-

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

% -
o
z 9
seo lpany for permission to transfer allowables, Rio Aprriva Countvy,
o«
%N
3% |New Mexico.
20
i 5{ .
1 < P g
_ MR. ERREBO: 1 am & .rns H. Errebo, appearing on behalf ;
L] of moarall, Seymour. Sperling, Roehl and Harris of Albu ueroué. ?
Lo q 1 :
- i
1? “'e have one witness, Mr. R. C. Bilis, whe may bhe svorn at this E
B ;
time. ;
r :
i
i
; i
-




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

FAIMINGTON, N, ™

PH.ONE 325%.1182

PHONE 243.6691

PAGE
S IR - ——— e e
RN oy pacn SWO i \
\-l,!‘u,l(,ux.) [BRZACR SRR AN
R, C. MLis,

calied ags a witness, naving veern Tlrst daly swora on oath, was
examined and testified as follows:
DIRECT BXAHLNATIC

SRR VSO,

Q Will you state yvour name, pleage?

A Rovert C. Mills.

Q Where do 501 reside, by whom are yoo enmployed and in
wnat capacity?

A My home 1is in Durango, Colorado, and I am employed by
tne bMorcil 011 Company. 1 work in Durango as an engineering
supervisor.

Q Mr., Mills, have you ever testified as a petroieum en-

gineer vefore this Commissicn?

A Yes.
1) What is the purvose of Socony Mecril 0il Company's ap-

plication today?

A We are seeking approval to transfer the allowable from
one Wwell in the Boulder-Mancos Pool while it is shut-in for thne
purpose of making an interference test.

Q Wnere is the Boulder-Mancos pool located?

A In Rio Arriva County, Township 28 North, Range i1 West,

shown on the exhibit map.

Q How many wells are there in this pool at the present

e s




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

N, oM,
PRINE 3250182

FARVINGTON,

PHONE 243.6691

PAGE

A Folve wells have ccon cogolobed, oo oaaadiuion, oo osre
eliher recovering toad oliloor ace Inodreitilan cperalion,
(apulicant's Exbiuit Mo,
marked. )
7 Ty won nlease state by reference o your Exnioli

No. 1 exactly what you propose Lo do with the well involved?

A With reference to the map, the Socony leases outlined
in red, the Socony lMobil Boulder 12-14 is in the Northwest of
Secetion 14 and the well location is circled in ink. That g
the well we would like to shut-in. We would iike to transfer
the aliowable from that Well No. 12-14 to Boulder 23-1U4, which
is circled with the red pencil. Cur operation involves these
two wells, shutting in one well and transferring its allowabile
to 23-14.

Q You hope to obtain engineering information from this
(]

procedure, is that right?

A Yes, we do.

Q Do you hope to show communication between these two
wells?

A We hope to determine 1f there is communication. We

are hopeful that the data we obtain will enable us to deteriine
the optimum spacing for the Boulder-Mancos FPool.
Q What is the present aliowable production for these

wells? What is the top?




PAGE '
B - - - -
A Sevealy-Soven Siarrels,
) Unat is the 12-14 well whieh you nropose to shut-in
neadantly coslonod 55 U0 aliovablie?
iy A Seventy oarrels.
Z-
- 0 - . . - 3
i Q {s it making its al.owacie?
QW
Zz .
9 A Yes, 1t is capable of producing approximately 85 bar- .
FE: D ; C TRES ST T HAC Ll
rels a day.
: ) Q Lo you propose to transfer the allowable to 23-14
' Southeast?
A Yes, sir,
Q What 1is the capapillity of tnis well as far as produc-

tion is concerned?

)

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, inc.

' A On a recent test made to deter.dine the capacity of this
': well, 1t produced at top capacity 170 barrels,
- ) That leads you to believe that this well could actually
) produce in excess of top capacity?

% - A Yes, sir.

L‘ Q You don't know how much?

i - A No.

; z 3

; gg Q Have you had occasion to measure the GOR of either or

: £

i - ég poth of these wells?

%‘ <l A Yes, we have. Both are approximately 140 cubic feet

L‘ per barrel. ' | B o .
) Q Do you plan to treat or otﬁerwise work over 1é-1u be-
- fdre it's shut-in in the event the Commission grants this apﬁli-




ING SERVICE, . nc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORT

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

" FARMINGTON, N.

L.

PHONE 325.1182

PHONE 243.669!

PAGE

4

nleted O dnte wWhich nabd not Lecn practaret qad we Lhvini Lhat

from a production G andoo LN Lo Tantaiy pvmd“clug rate, e need

to f{racturec e well apnd also ve oo wnal to nake a {gir comn-

parison 1 what we are attenpbing to prove OF degermine with our

LU L G e et tna vell should we fracked $0 that it will ve

guite comparahle in all respects 1O the otner wel.s in the boul.

Q Is there any ywater produced fyrop. the reservoir?

A No, there's been no water produced there, yet.

Q what is the GOR, 2 140 to one?

A Yes.

Q What period of time would you rocommend tne Commission

at this time that you be allowed to shut-in this well and trans-

fer the allowable?
A Yell, vie would prefer to request that the ¢ransfer oe
made for an indefinite period. However, We feei that ninety

aays should be gufficient to collect the data that we want.
Q You feel that there 18 relative 1ikelihood that any

time less than ninety days Yyou would not have the information
that you want?
A Well, I have no pasis for saying yes Or no to the

question except T could quallfy this by saying that the oottom-

nole pressure device can Dbe read at any time at the surface, SO

when we are peglnnin

g to see some pressure geflection, 1if there

Iy




R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIE

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, M,

PHONE 3253.1182

PHONE 243.669)

PAGE (.
e interference, wWwoe witis wouvw ohat fwaediately when Lhe st -in
dell ceglos to zxperience gone pressive diiveccneo. U we donty

see sope interference within ninety duys, we wos . d srowandly pgive

sarions consideration o termlnating the hntertercace Lest

[

returning the 12-:4 to production.

8} Gil Ls trucked oul of there, i 14 aot?
A That's correct.
@ Do you contemplate any iiacainsod izt neaduaction from

your well in the offset will e Interrupted ont account of not
veing able to haul the production out during this ninety-day
period which would, if granted, run during the rmiddle of the
winter? Do you think that conatitutes any provlem?

A It's a possibility. However, we are ready to anticipatd
that possibility by furnishing ample sforage for the oil on the
lease.

Q How avout the offset wells? Would you expeci to be
producing? That would also have some effect, 1 assume, on dbottom4
hole preésure in the snut-in weli. Will you have ample cabacity
for storage?

a I can't say positively tnat fhey do but I'm sure they
realize the problems in reaching this area and will supply them-
selves with adequate storage.,

Q There is no necessity at this time to regquest flexibi-
1ity from the Commission as to the period of time over which

this shut~in would be allowed?




PAGE 7/
A POt ecould we goranved, oL id o crnler (o jeave 1L oAas
an ndeCinite period for the reatnn we don’y Know wnay Lipe re
sponce we're goling Lo et there.,
¥ o Q Do you have anything {urther Lo add to your testiinony?
§§ A Ne, L don't npelleve so.
"u
. tz
S £% MR. ERRLBC: That's all we have.
= | o
~ ““ . EXAMINER NUPTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Milis?
i &
LR CRUSS _BAMATNATION
N
5 E BY MR. MORRIS:
: N Q Mr. Mills, who owns the East half of the Northwest
O
EE quarter of Section 147
&~
-~ o' A Mobil owns those entire four sections and avout this
-
Es time P M Driliing Company obtained those two 8C's and they ob-
o tained two 80's in Section 15 {or the purpose of drilling a test
&
ES well in this area, a wildcat, and so, P M Drilling is leaseholder
- |
Eg of those two 80's that you're referring to.
] |
ES Q Is there any way that the grouping of this completion .
|
E: can adversely affect F M's correlative rights?
N o
‘ T i A No, I don't believe so.
h:ig
» < g? Q Does Skelly 0il Company own any acreage in this. area?
i zI\'
: o §§ A Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12 in this township immediately
! :n_ }
1 . to the north of the Mobll lease. !
f P MR. MORRIS: I believe that's zll1 I have. I would like
fﬁ ‘ to mention we have received correspordence fror Skelly 0il Com-
* - pany voicing no objection to the .granting of the application in




{CE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERV

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M
PHONE 243.6691

FARMINGTON, N. M.

PHONE 425.1182

bt e gy €Y
Lnie Cd se.

Sy AN INER HUTTERE

9 My, Milis, the Hest npall of ihe Noppves s duarse’ i

) pilhe el

section 1H, the well Lhnere 15 destoonased as she 1204 Aoacne
b P N 3

vinile the wells down near sye reunalnder of ine ieasc 3rC des iy~

nated with the nave Boulder. L8 there any sigaificance i1 bhiis?

A When vwe originally drilled uhab rirst well of wurs,

the 12-14, we cALied v ~~1Aar-Avache lease. “Je found tnat
too cumocersomne and go we nhave veen descrining it as Boulder, bub

tpnis is the thing frou which this map was updated. Originally,

n oversight on

1% carried the 1eade nawe of Apache, which was &

our part. T41's incorrcect. T¢ should be Boulder.

Q So tnis 18 all one lease?

A Yes.

Q The ownership 1s jdentical in every respect?

A Yes.

Q The 8G's as well as the remainder of the four sections?
A Yes.

Q‘ The GOR here of 12 cubic feelt per parrel, 18 there

enough producing nistory in the reservolir to date with respect
to what kind of drive triat it has?

A Well, oY analogy, L'M of the opinion that the drive

will be primarily gravity dArainage.

Q Is this pool producing from shale OT sand interspersed
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fCE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERV

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

~M,

FARMINGTON, N.

PHONE 325-11R2

EHONE 243.6691

Ty bho Hay shinlat

g ot A . . LT P TR N T8 gy i
/ TRNCE Con TG DUTTE Vo e

A frote yrerd G LT

ieve Hhat the reservoly, ab CiepisLs, Wi oo dpe Fractures

8 Have cores Lee:s Tawen?

A ves, they have. amtee (L) & Gas Lonk one, or several,
pather, up in gection U5 of the Townsnlip to the aorih, and hose
copres Gid exhiblt S0 fraciuring and sorne 611 staining.

ia hann Falen AN the immediate area of

o), L Y v et
12-142
A No.
Q If there is & gravity drive, will it be detrimental

to the 12-14 for it to produce at double allowapnle for an in-

definite period?

A No, I don't think so.
Q Which way is 1t draining from?
A From east %o west.

Q vou stabed that the 12-14 is the only well in this
area that has not Dbeen fracked?

A Yes, Sir; corfect.

Q Wlhat was the potential when 1{ was originally nrought
in?

A One hundred fifty-five parrels a day which declined in

about three days 100 narrvels. This was about the middle of

August. Since the middle of August , whe well has declined in
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PAGE D

ey pU

prodiicing rase freoo 100
Liitigl decline s atuvrioolacle Lo vne {ach

'or that very raplid

the well was not fractured aad thero 15 o4 rather 1inited droiv-

age reading.

N, M,
-11a2

8] Do you Ethink 14 would be appropriate o the Commission

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 325

to transfer a full allowavlie away f{rom the well in view of the
fact that 1t is declining at that rate?

A Well, the declining history would indicate that the

(4]
i..lq

vell, ev should surely te capable of
producing 70 barrels a day in 90 days, if it must be gualified
that way, and we feel that we will supstantially increase the

productive capacity of the well by fracturing. By way of note,

3

i D wad no natural

there, I'd like to poiul ovul our r 22-1h

»

‘show when ue drilled through the seciion with air and yet, we
fractured the well and i% showed an IP of 160 ~arrels a day and

has increased slightly since then. The same 1is true of {ne

I

Skelly well to the north of 12-14. It had no natural show and

-

was IPA for 97 barrels a day., It's reasonavie to expect that

vie will’substantially improve the productive capacity of 12-14

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, I 1.

through fracturing.

Q Is it your plan to fracture the top 149

ALBUGUEROUE, N, M,
PHONE 243.6691

A Yes, welll do that before we initiate the interference

test.

Q You're going to measure that bottomhole pressure -at

the surface?




ERVICE, Inc.

S

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING .

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

L

N,

FARMINGTON,

PHONE 32%.11P2

PHONE 243.669!

et et e e e T

A it oo GodWiohnre e Lemer ks and LY Wit l owe - We nave e
Llonteie cable coming Lo the surface.
ey AN N ER NUTTHR Ave theroe Ny q‘»._‘»_e:é Slons ol L. M ia?
CICOR DIE SRR e Just one LNRAing .
HHU%&?HX@H@@&ﬁ@
PY_MR. FRRERO:
9, Mo, WL LLo, W@ Tomiuit prn&ereﬁ by youd or ander your

super*visio:z?
A Yes, sSir.

MR. ERREBOC: wWe offer Exhibit 1 in evidence.

EXAMINER NUDTER: Socony Mobili CLl's Exhibit No. L Wi
pe admicted 1in egzider:ce.

MR. ERREROC: That's all ve nave.

EXAMINER NUTTER: The witness may be excused.

| (%Iitneéé exy.rcx‘zse‘d.)

Does anyone have anything they t1isn to offer in Case
No. 24407

e will take the case under advisement.

% * ¥
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i1
8 if I, THOMAS . HORNE, NCPTARY PUSIIC 1o and for Tthe
— ~
mﬁ Cuunvy of San Juwn, State of New Mexlico, do hereuny cert 1
| . E that the foregoing and atiached transcript of hearing was re-
g ported by me in stenotype and that the same was reduced to
2. . . R ‘s
o typewritten transcript under my personal supervisio:n and comn -
E $3in8 a true and correct record of sald proceedings, to the
g vest of my knowledge, skill and avility.
i = fo O L -
— NOTARY PUBLIC '
h “E
= My Comwission Expires:
=
N > Cetover 2, 1965
= s
SAN
-3
Q W
2w
gw
w
=]
- I 4o dereby certify that the foregoing is
2 complete record of the proceedings in
the Exswiner hearing of Case HaoX &< €4 (¢
heard by mefon.. . L2 ' 6/
- Exanine?
Conpission




{Qm T T Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
o P. O. BOX 87
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
N March 21, 1962
(0 o ,
H Mobil 01l Company
i . P, 0. Box 3871
Lo Durango, Colorado

Attention: Mp, P. M, Barry
Gentlemen:

U:U Reference is made teo your letter of ilarchk 19, 1962, wherein
Jou requested a %)~day extension to the interference test and
allowsble transfer authorized for the Boulder-Maancos Pool, Rio

ﬂiﬂ Arriba County, New Mexico, by Comnission Order R-2149,

J

Inasmuch as the testing has been disrupted due to marketing
problems created by weathar conditions, iiis oifice has no ob jec-
tion to the extension requested,

7i
é’ Mobil 011 Company is, thereiore, hereby authorized to continue
\/ the interference tests and to transfep the allowsble from Boulder
f Well No. 12-14 te Boulder Well No, 23-14 until June 21, 1962,

}

Very tiuly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr,,
Secretary-Director
ALP/DSN/1ig
¢c: E. C. Arnold
011 Conservation Commission
Aztec, New Mexico

b



M@\b&i'-l’ﬁOil Company

" (92 .
[ SV I o A Division of Socony Mobil Qi Cempony. Irc.

M
s'ﬁ',}') Y . ‘ 1 - 3
1o P. 0. Box 3371, Durango, Colorado

arch 16, 1962

4 vew Mexdco 0il Conservation Comaission
} P. 0. Box 871
: Santa Fe, lew Mexico

| Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter

|

L Res Case loe 2440

- ; Order Ho. R-2149

‘ Boulder-ifancos Interference Test
{ Centlemen,

On December 21, 1961, Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. was granted permission to
conduct an interference test in the Boulder-iancos Pool under the authority

of Commi.ssion Order No. R-2149.

T IS N

: As a condition of this order, Socony was given permission to transfer the
21lowable from Boulder #12-14 to /#23-1k, both wells being located in Sec. 1/

T26l, TiW. The period of this authorized transfer was 90 days beginning

December 21, 1961, with the provision that the test pericd could be extended

in 90 day increments for good causee.

During the past 90 days our lease has been shut in approximately four weeks
because reoad conditions did not permit any oil hauling. This enforced shut-
’ in has impaired the effectiveness of our test and has reduced the effective

test period from 90 to approximately 60 days.

Socony hereby remuests permission to continue the interference test for an
additional 90 day period to commence March 21, 1962. Your favorable consid-
eration of this reocuest will be greatly appreciatede.

Lo Respectfully submitted,

- v f : Socony Kobil 0il Co., Inc.

P B ' )

SE - ’ by / ﬁ7vﬂ/b’ﬁ

' N P. . Barry
ol % : Dist' Pmd. Sup}-{,. N
) RCMills/se /
] cc: B. H. Robinson




